

# **Shiva Texyarn Limited**

October 04, 2021

#### **Ratings**

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating <sup>1</sup>	Rating Action	
Long torm Pank Escilition	111.41	CARE BBB; Stable	Revised from CARE BBB-; Stable	
Long-term Bank Facilities	(Reduced from 124.70)	(Triple B; Outlook: Stable )	(Triple B Minus; Outlook: Stable)	
Long-term / Short-term		CARE BBB; Stable / CARE A3+	Revised from CARE BBB-; Stable /	
Bank Facilities	70.00	(Triple B ; Outlook: Stable/ A	CARE A3 (Triple B Minus ;	
		Three Plus )	Outlook: Stable / A Three)	
Short-term Bank Facilities	40.00	CARE A3+	Revised from CARE A3 (A Three)	
Short-term bank Facilities	40.00	(A Three Plus )	Revised Holli CARL AS (A Tillee)	
	221.41			
Total Bank Facilities	(Rs. Two hundred			
Total Dalik Facilities	twenty-one crore and			
	forty-one lakhs only)			

Details of facilities in Annexure-1

## **Detailed Rationale & Key rating drivers**

The revision in the ratings assigned to the bank facilities of Shiva Texyarn Limited (STL) factors in the improvement in the capital structure due to reduced working capital borrowings and also improved profitability during FY21 (refers to the period April 1 to March 31) and Q1FY22 (refers to the period April 1 to June 30). The ratings continue to derive strength from vast experience of the promoters in the textile industry, long track record of operations of the company, long-standing customer relationships with diversified client and product profile. The ratings are, however, constrained by moderate debt coverage indicators albeit improved during FY21, profit margins exposed to volatility in the raw material prices.

#### **Rating Sensitivities**

Positive factors- Factors that could lead to positive rating action/upgrade:

- Ability of the company to scale up operations over Rs.400 crore with greater diversification from Technical Textile segment
- Improvement in the liquidity position with current ratio in the range of 1.3x-1.5x.

Negative factors- Factors that could lead to negative rating action/downgrade:

- Any large debt-funded capex leading to moderation in capital structure with gearing ratio above 1.5x.
- Any extended impact of Covid-19 pandemic leading to deterioration in profitability or cash losses being reported

# Detailed description of the key rating drivers Key Rating Strengths

Vast experience of the promoters in the textile industry: Shiva Texyarn Limited formerly known as Annamallai Finance Limited was established in the year 1980. Mr S.V Alaagappan, the Chairman and promoter of the company, is a qualified law graduate and has experience in the textile industry for more than four decades. Mr S.K Sundararaman, the Managing Director of the company, also has around two decades of experience in the textile industry.

**Established track record of operations:** Having commenced commercial production of yarn in 1989 as a relatively small-sized player with an installed capacity of 24,681 spindles, STL has grown into a medium-sized player with 52,416 spindles as on March 31, 2021. STL also has garments unit with 120 sewing machines, processing unit and technical textiles division which focuses on Lamination and Coating technology. The company is also engaged in export of yarn, coated fabric and garments. The share of exports stood around 10.06% (PY: 9.05%) of the total income in FY21 (refers to the period April 1 to March 31).

Diversified product profile and customer base: The company has diversified product profile with presence in spinning and Technical Textile (TTD) products. During FY21, the spinning contributed to 51% (PY:67%) of total income while the rest is contributed by the TTD and Waste Cotton. The contribution of TTD increased to around 35% (PY: 20%) of total income in FY21 with introduction of various healthcare products such as Covid-19 Protective Coveralls, Face masks, anti-viral fabrics etc. The company also has a diversified and reputed customer base with top ten customers accounting for only 20% (PY: 16%) of the total sales in FY21.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and other CARE publications

# **Press Release**



*Improved capital structure and debt coverage indicators:* The capital structure of STL improved with overall gearing of 0.99x (PY:1.74x) as on March 31, 2021. During FY21, STL sold windmills of 4.5 MW for the total proceeds of Rs.27 crore (including profit of Rs.6 crore) and used the proceeds to prepay term loans to the extent of Rs.19.45 crore. STL also availed Covid loans of Rs. 22.30 crore during FY21 which had lower interest rates and reduced the reliance on working capital borrowings. As a result of the above, the debt coverage indicators also improved, however stood moderate with total debt / GCA of 5.48x (PY: 11.96) as on March 31, 2021

Improved profitability albeit declined scale of operations in FY21: The operating income of STL moderated to Rs. 341.62 crore in FY21 from Rs.368.96 crore in FY20 due to lower production and sales in Q1 FY21 following covid lockdown restrictions. However, the Techical Textile division continued to operate during lockdown also and with increase in prices of cotton yarn post easing lockdown restrictions, the PBILDT margin improved from 9.35% in FY20 to 12.83% in FY21 supported by healthy spread between yarn and cotton prices and presence of diversified product portfolio. The PBILDT margins further improved to 15.90% in Q1 FY22.

### Key rating weaknesses

**Volatility in raw material prices:** The profitability of spinning mills depends largely on the prices of cotton and cotton yarn which are governed by various factors such as area under cultivation, monsoon, international demand-supply situation, etc. The cotton being the major raw material of spinning mills, movement in cotton prices without parallel movement in yarn prices impact the profitability of the spinning mills. The cotton textile industry is inherently prone to the volatility in cotton and yarn prices. The company sources cotton domestically (Mostly S-6 and Bunny) as against 10-15% in prior periods due to 10% import duty on imported cotton.

**Liquidity: Adequate** - Adequate liquidity characterized by sufficient cushion in accruals vis-à-vis repayment obligations of Rs. 15.70 crores and moderate cash balance of Rs. 2.12 Crore as on March 31, 2021. The company receives payment from its customers in 40 to 60 days and make payment to creditors in 25-45 days. The current ratio improved and stood at 1.10 as on March 31, 2021 (PY: 0.91) due to lower reliance on working capital limits. The company has been sanctioned working capital limit of Rs. 127 crore and the average utilization stood comfortable at 51.62% for the past 12 months ended July 2021. The utilization of the non-fund-based limits were less than 50% for the past 12 months ended August 2021. STL availed covid loans of Rs. 22.30 crore in FY21 which is also used for the working capital purposes.

#### Industry outlook and impact of Covid-19

The international cotton prices are expected to remain stable in the coming months supported by an expected improvement in global domestic cotton consumption and international trade demand with ending cotton stocks likely to decline by 3%. The cotton prices in India are also expected to be steady in the coming months backed by a likely growth in domestic consumption and improvement in cotton exports from India. While international demand for cotton yarn is expected to stay stable backed by an increase in economic activities with the launch of Covid-19 vaccination drive in various parts of the world, it remains to be seen if Bangladesh continues to import significant quantity of cotton yarn from India.

# Analytical approach:

Standalone

## **Applicable Criteria**

Policy on default recognition

Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector

Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities

**Rating Outlook and Credit Watch** 

**Short Term Instruments** 

**Cotton Textile** 

**Manufacturing Companies** 

# About the company

Incorporated in 1980 as 'Annamalai Finance Private Ltd' (AFL), Shiva Texyarn Ltd (STL) was converted into a Public Limited Company in 1985. STL is primarily engaged in the manufacture and marketing of yarn and technical textiles. Presently, STL has an aggregate spinning capacity of 52,416 spindles situated in Tirupur, wind mills of 13.195 MW, garments unit with 120 sewing machines, processing and technical textiles division which focuses on Lamination and Coating technology.



Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY20 (A)	FY21 (A)
Total operating income	368.96	341.62
PBILDT	34.48	43.83
PAT	1.48	12.21
Overall gearing (times)	1.74	0.99
Interest coverage (times)	1.55	2.48

A: Audited;

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA:

Not Applicable

Any other information:

Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

 $\textbf{Covenants of rated instrument / facility:} \ \textit{Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments/facilities is given in} \\$ 

Annexure-3

Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company: Annexure 4

Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Term Loan-Long Term	-	-	-	March 2027	57.41	CARE BBB; Stable
Fund-based-Short Term	-	-	-	-	10.00	CARE A3+
Fund-based-Long Term	-	-	-	-	54.00	CARE BBB; Stable
Non-fund-based- Short Term	-	-	-	-	30.00	CARE A3+
Fund-based/Non- fund-based-LT/ST	-	-	-	-	70.00	CARE BBB; Stable / CARE A3+

Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

		Current Ratings			Rating history			
Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2021-2022	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2020-2021	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018-2019
1	Term Loan-Long Term	LT	57.41	CARE BBB; Stable	-	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (21- Dec-20)	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (28- Nov-19)	1)CARE BBB; Stable (01-Oct-18)
2	Fund-based-Short Term	ST	10.00	CARE A3+	-	1)CARE A3 (21-Dec-20)	1)CARE A3 (28-Nov-19)	1)CARE A3+ (01-Oct-18)
3	Fund-based-Long Term	LT	54.00	CARE BBB; Stable	-	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (21- Dec-20)	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (28- Nov-19)	1)CARE BBB; Stable (01-Oct-18)
4	Non-fund-based- Short Term	ST	30.00	CARE A3+	-	1)CARE A3 (21-Dec-20)	1)CARE A3 (28-Nov-19)	1)CARE A3+ (01-Oct-18)
5	Fund-based/Non- fund-based-LT/ST	LT/ST*	70.00	CARE BBB; Stable / CARE A3+	-	1)CARE BBB-; Stable / CARE A3 (21-Dec-20)	1)CARE BBB-; Stable / CARE A3 (28-Nov-19)	1)CARE BBB; Stable / CARE A3+ (01-Oct-18)

<sup>\*</sup> Long Term / Short Term



# Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instrument / facilities- Not Applicable

Annexure 4: Complexity level of various instruments rated for this Company

Sr. No	Name of instrument	Complexity level
1	Fund-based-Long Term	Simple
2	Fund-based-Short Term	Simple
3	Fund-based/Non-fund-based-LT/ST	Simple
4	Non-fund-based-Short Term	Simple
5	Term Loan-Long Term	Simple

### Annexure 5: Bank Lender Details for this Company

To view the lender wise details of bank facilities please click here

**Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument:** CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarification

### Contact us

#### Media Contact

Name: Mr. Mradul Mishra Contact no. – +91-22-6837 4424

Email ID - mradul.mishra@careratings.com

# **Analyst Contact**

Name: Mr. Naveen Kumar Contact no.: 0422 450 2399

Email ID: naveen.kumar@careratings.com

### **Relationship Contact**

Name: Mr. V Pradeep Kumar Contact no.: 044 2850 1001

Email ID: pradeep.kumar@careratings.com

# **About CARE Ratings:**

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

#### Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

<sup>\*\*</sup>For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com